

No. 67714-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BUCK MOUNTAIN OWNERS' ASSOCIATION,
a Washington Non-Profit Corporation,

Respondents,

v.

GLENN PRESTWICH and BARBARA BENTLEY,

Appellants,

J. MICHAEL STARR and RICHARD U. STARR, TRUSTEES,
and JACK M. STARR CREDIT SHELTER TRUST,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR SAN JUAN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE VICKIE CHURCHILL

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

MICHAEL K. MURRAY, P.S.

By: Howard M. Goodfriend
WSBA No. 14355
Valerie A. Villacin
WSBA No. 34515

By: Michael K. Murray
WSBA No. 5920

1109 First Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0974

P.O. Box 10
Eastsound, WA 98245
(360) 376-0306

Attorneys for Appellants

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 JUN -7 AM 11:45

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

II. REPLY ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Trial Court Erred In Enforcing A Non-
 Existing Covenant Requiring Bentley-Prestwich
 To Pay Road Maintenance Assessments To
 The Association. 4

 1. No Writing Imposes An Express Or
 Equitable Covenant On The Bentley-
 Prestwich Property To Pay The Associa-
 tion’s Maintenance Assessments. 4

 2. The Trial Court Created A Covenant
 Where One Did Not Exist Based On The
 Subjective Intent Of One Of The Original
 Developers. 6

 3. The Trial Court Created A Covenant
 That Goes Beyond Apportioning
 Responsibility For The Actual Cost of
 Maintaining The Easement And Burdens
 The Bentley-Prestwich Property With
 The Obligations Of Membership In The
 Association Without Any Of The
 Benefits. 8

 B. The Trial Court Erred By Requiring Bentley-
 Prestwich To Pay An Equal Share Of The Cost
 Of Maintaining Ten Miles Of Road When They
 Have The Limited Right To Use 7% Of Those
 Roads. 10

 1. Washington State Authorities Cited By
 The Association Do Not Support A
 “Rule” Burdening A Property With An
 Obligation To Contribute To
 Maintenance Of An Easement Absent A
 Covenant..... 10

2.	Bentley-Prestwich Are In No Event Obligated To Contribute More Than Their Proportionate Share For Maintaining The Roads Used "In Common" With Association Members.....	12
C.	Starr Was Obligated By The Statutory Warranty Deed To Provide A Defense To Bentley-Prestwich Against The Association's Lawsuit.....	17
1.	Bentley-Prestwich Effectively Tendered Defense To Starr.....	17
2.	Under RCW 64.04.030, Starr Was Required To Defend Bentley-Prestwich Against The Association's Claim That The Property Was Encumbered With An Obligation To Pay Assessments.	20
D.	Starr Is Not Entitled To Attorney Fees Under The Purchase And Sale Agreement Because It Merged With The Statutory Warranty Deed When Title Was Conveyed.....	23
III.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barber v. Peringer</i> , 75 Wn. App. 248, 877 P.2d 223 (1994)	23-24
<i>Brotten v. May</i> , 49 Wn. App. 564, 744 P.2d 1085 (1987), <i>rev. denied</i> , 110 Wn.2d 1003 (1988).....	17
<i>Bushy v. Weldon</i> , 30 Wn.2d 266, 191 P.2d 302 (1948).....	12
<i>Cohen v. Kite Hill Cmty. Assn.</i> , 142 Cal. App. 3d 642, 191 Cal. Rptr. 209 (1983).....	9
<i>Crisp v. VanLaecken</i> , 130 Wn. App. 320, 122 P.3d 926 (2005)	10
<i>Dickson v. Kates</i> , 132 Wn. App. 724, 133 P.3d 498 (2006)	4, 21
<i>Drolsum v. Luzuriaga</i> , 93 Md. App. 1, 611 A.2d 116, <i>cert. denied</i> , 328 Md. 237 (1992).....	14, 16
<i>Edmonson v. Popchoi</i> , 172 Wn.2d 272, 256 P.3d 1223 (2011)	21-22
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999)	6
<i>Lake Arrowhead Community Club, Inc. v. Looney</i> , 112 Wn.2d 288, 770 P.2d 1046 (1989).....	4, 20
<i>Lindhorst v. Wright</i> , 616 P.2d 450 (Ok. Civ. App. 1980)	14
<i>Marsh v. Pullen</i> , 50 Or. App. 405, 623 P.2d 1078, <i>rev. denied</i> , 290 Or. 853 (1981)	14

<i>Mastro v. Kumakichi Corp.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 157, 951 P.2d 817, <i>rev. denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1015 (1998).....	18-19
<i>Rodruck v. Sand Point Maintenance Comm.</i> , 48 Wn.2d 565, 295 P.2d 714 (1956).....	5
<i>South Kitsap Family Worship Ctr. v. Weir</i> , 135 Wn. App. 900, 146 P.3d 935 (2006).....	24
<i>Standing Rock Homeowners Association v. Misich</i> , 106 Wn. App. 231, 23 P.3d 520, <i>rev. denied</i> , 145 Wn.2d 1008 (2001).....	11
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 4 Wn. App. 515, 483 P.2d 144 (1971).....	7
<i>Williams v. Hewitt</i> , 57 Wash. 62, 106 P. 496 (1910).....	20

STATUTES

RCW 64.04.030.....	18-22, 24
--------------------	-----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 4.13 (2000).....	10, 14, 16
